
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Stevens (Chairman)
Councillors Brock, Davies, Gittings, 
McKenna, Terry and Warman

Direct : (0118) 9372153

19 September 2018

Your contact is: Michael Popham (Committee Services) michael.popham@reading.gov.uk

NOTICE OF MEETING - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 September 
2018 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting on 1 August 2018.

3. QUESTIONS

4. EQUAL PAY UPDATE ALL 
WARDS

11 - 16

This report describes the management of the equal pay 
claims and to give a current position on discussion, 
settlement of cases and future litigation.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT ALL 
WARDS

17 - 30

This report provides an update on key findings emanating 
from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly 
progress report in August 2018.

6. ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND ACCOUNTS 2017/18 ALL 
WARDS

31 - 34

This report provides an update since the last meeting in 
August 2018 on progress being made towards completing the 
audit.



7. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER ALL 
WARDS

35 - 58

This report sets out a summary of those high and medium 
risk Internal Audit recommendations which remain 
outstanding together with an updated management 
response.

8. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE ALL 
WARDS

To receive an update from the External Auditors, EY.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved –

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following item 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act.

9. INTERNAL AUDITOR QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - 
ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS

ALL 
WARDS

59 - 74



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 1 AUGUST 2018 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Stevens (Chairman), Brock, Gittings, McKenna, 
Terry & Warman. 
 

Apologies: 
 
Also in attendance: 

Councillor Davies. 

Councillor Lovelock Leader of the Council 

Adrian Balmer EY LLP 

Anthony Kearns Principal Auditor 

Jackie Yates Director of Resources 

Jean Stevenson Chief Accountant 

Matt Davis Head of Finance 

Paul Harrington Chief Auditor 

Rachel Kennedy EY LLP 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 17 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

2. QUESTIONS  

Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public and 
replied to by the Chairman. 
 

 Questioner Subject 

1. Peter Burt  Freedom of Information Act – Commercial Interests 

2. Roger Lightfoot Arthur Hill Pool 

(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website). 

3. ACCOUNTS 2016/17 & 2017/18 UPDATE 

Further to Minute 34 of the meeting held on 17 April 2018, the Head of Finance 
submitted a report providing an update on progress with the audit of the 2016/17 and 
2017/18 accounts.  The final draft 2016/17 Statement of Accounts was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1. 

The report noted that the 2016/17 Accounts should originally have been audited and 
signed off by 30 September 2017, and that regular reports had been made to the 
Committee since then providing updates on progress.  Further significant work had 
been undertaken since the last meeting to fully resolve the outstanding points 
identified by EY in relation to the 2016/17 accounts, in particular the two key issues 
identified in EY’s technical review which were the valuation bases used for Property 
Plant and Equipment and the carrying value of the Council’s PFI contracts.  It was 
envisaged that the audited 2016/17 accounts would be presented to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 1 AUGUST 2018 

2 

 

The report explained that the continuing pressure of the 2016/17 work had meant 
that the 2017/18 Accounts process had been significantly delayed. The 2017/18 
Statement and all supporting working papers for the core statements and associated 
notes would be submitted to EY by the end of August 2018, and would be
[...]
in 2016/17.  Whilst improvements had been made in 2017/18 and the 
direction of travel was of improvement, there had been slow resolution on issues 
relating to bank reconciliations, accounts payable and accounts receivable. These 
systems influenced significant value and were exposed to risk, and therefore carried 
disproportionate weight in the overall assurance opinion. 

The Committee expressed concern that the percentage of planned audits completed 
had fallen, and that the report showed that there had been difficulties with engaging 
some services in order to start an audit or to receive a management response to the 
audit findings.  Officers outlined the arrangements made by the Corporate 
Management Team to support Internal Audit work. 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 1 AUGUST 2018 

3 

 

Resolved: That the limited assurance opinion given by the Chief Auditor be 
noted. 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report an update on key findings 
emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly progress report 
in April 2018. 

The report set out a summary of the audit report in respect of General Ledger 
(Journals) 2017/2018 and the follow-up reviews of Electronic Document and Records 
Management (EDRM) and MOSAIC/Oracle Fusion End of year reconciliation.  The audit 
of General ledger (Journals) and the review of EDRM had been given limited 
assurance, and the full reports were therefore attached to the report at Appendices 
1 and 2. 

The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress, or were planned for 
the remainder of 2018/19, and gave a summary of investigations work between April 
and June 2018. 

The Chairman noted that an audit of ‘Commercial property acquisitions and 
management’ had been listed among cancelled or deferred audits in the Internal 
Audit Annual Assurance Report (Minute 4 above refers), but was not listed in the 
2018/19 audit s
[...]


 

been agreed to introduce an ‘Implementation tracker report’ to list of all the current 
outstanding high and medium risk internal audit recommendations, together with 
their latest agreed implementation date and an update from the responsible officer 
on progress towards the implementation of agreed recommendations and actions.  In 
the future all Internal and External audit recommendations would be added to the 
tracker. 

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage 
complete which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, 
between 26% and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations 
that were less than 50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date 
were also marked red.  In the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 106 high and 
medium risk recommendations from Internal Audit, of which 25 (24%) were currently 
green, 11 (10%) were amber and 69 (65%) were red. 

The report proposed that, where there was a lack of progress with implementation, 
the Head of Service and responsible officer would be asked to attend a meeting of 
the Committee to explain the difficulties with implementation and the steps they 
were taking to address them. 

The Committee considered the report and gave feedback and suggestions for future 
iterations of the tracker, including that there should be a consistent level of detail in 
the officer updates and that the lines be numbered for easier reference.  Information 
was specifically requested on the progress of implementation of recommendations 
arising from an audit of Foster Care. 

It was noted that recruitment issues lay behind many of the issues identified in 
audits, and it was agreed that an update from the Head of HR be given at the next 
meeting. 

Resolved:  

 (1) That officers ensure a consistent level of detail in the updates 
reported in future iterations of the report, and in particular that an 
update be given on the recommendations arising from the audit of 
Foster Care; 

 (2) That the Head of HR give an update on recruitment issues to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

9. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 

The Committee noted that the external auditor had commented, as necessary, during 
consideration of the items listed above and had no further contributions to make. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.50pm). 

 

 

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 1 AUGUST 2018 

6 

 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

 7 

 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT BY HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 September 2018 AGENDA ITEM: 4 

TITLE: Equal Pay Update 

SERVICE: ALL WARDS: Boroughwide 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR 

Councillor Lovelock PORTFOLIO: Leadership 

AUTHOR: Denise Burston 
Chris Brooks 
 

TEL: 72486/9372486 
72602/9372602 

 
JOB TITLE:       HR Partner 

Head of Legal & Democratic 
Service 
 

E-MAIL: denise.burston@reading.gov.u
k 
chris.brooks@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 

1.1. To inform the committee on the management of the equal pay claims and to give a 
current position on discussion, settlement of cases and future litigation. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

2.1. That the progress on the management of the equal pay claims and the programme of 
litigation be noted. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 
3.1. The number of employees/ex-employees who have made an equal pay claim is approx.  

180. This equates to approximately 258 claims, as some claimants are claiming in respect  
of more than one role – either because they had multiple part-time roles, or because 
they changed roles during the time in respect of which they are claiming.   

 
3.2 Of the claims received, 56% were represented by Thompsons Solicitors (Unison) and 44% 

are being represented by Doran Law a no win no fee solicitor (formally worked for Stefan 
Cross, who led many of the equal pay claims across the country). 

 
3.3 The main groups of female employees who 
[...]
 being applied to claims from April 2006. 

 
 

4.9 John Madjeski Academy (JMA) have settled their claims with Doran Law at   
£134,144.61. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 13



 
 

 10 

5.  NEXT STEPS AND LEGAL TIMETABLE  
  

5.1 A hearing is scheduled for 15-17 October where the remaining claims will be 
determined if they haven’t already been agreed beforehand. It may still take some 
time after this to receive the written judgement and to make final payments, 

 
5.2 Any appeal by Doran Law against the jurisdictional claimant decision will be likely to be 

heard in 2019, as will any applications for costs from either side (which are likely to be 
within the tribunal costs limit of £20,000), and any further steps if Doran Law choose to 
pursue their remaining challenge to the 2011 pay and grading arrangements.  

 
6.    LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 The Council continue to engage Boyes Turner Solicitors to advise the council on equal 

pay claims. We are also being supported by Leading Counsel (Richard Leiper QC, both 
Boyes Turner and Leading Counsel have considerable experience in dealing with equal 
pay claims. 

 
6.2 At the beginning of 2018 the Council sought expressions of interest to gain a second 

legal opinion on the advice/work to date to defend the equal pay claims. Eversheds 
Sutherland were appointed to give this legal opinion which they have and we have 
retained them to work alongside the external solicitors Boyes Turner. 

 
7.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 The Council has been estimating the provision for equal pay claims for a number of 

years. The provision, now funded via capital receipts, set aside in the accounts as at 
the end of 2016/17 was £14m.  As part of finalising the 2017-18 accounts the provision 
will be increased and additional capital receipts have been identified to cover this. 

 
7.2    During 2017-18 £5.0m has been paid out to claims and a further £7.1m has been paid 

out so far in 2018-19 with another £1.0m committed to date.
[...]
 implemented in a timely manner. We intend to follow up those 
audits where we have given limited or ‘no’ assurance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medium 

High 

Low 

Page 19



 

16 
 

 
4. HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS  

 

4.1 Additional Payments  1 3 1 
 

 
4.1.1 Additional payments cover a range of areas including acting up allowances, 

honoraria for undertaking a discrete project or piece of work over and above 
normal duties, overtime and market supplements.   
 

4.1.2 The Council spent approximately £2.287m1 on additional payments, excluding 
overtime, in 2017/18.  In addition, c. £1.6m was paid in each of 2016/17 and 
2017/18 in overtime. 

 
4.1.3 The aim of the audit was to review the systems and processes which govern 

honoraria and additional payments, including checking that they were 
consistently applied, robust, appropriate and complied with HR policies.   

 
4.1.4 Although HR policies are largely in place for the various types of additional 

payments such as acting up allowances, honoraria and market supplements, 
most of these policies haven’t been updated for a number of years. It was 
noted, that there is no documented policy for the payment of a retention 
allowance. 

 
4.1.5 Principally, the ‘limited assurance’ was not derived from a lack of HR rules 

and procedures, but from a lack of adherence to them. For example, sample 
testing of various additional payments identified instances where there was a 
lack of supporting documentation, including justification for the payment, 
evidence of appropriate sign off, regular review and the ongoing cost 
effectiveness of arrangements. We also found no regular review and any 
assessment of additional payments being made, showing recipients of 
additional payments, the amount and length of time they are being paid for.   

 
4.1.6 Please refer to part 2 report on the agenda for further information.  

 
 

4.3 Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standard 0 3 0 

 
 
[...]
eptember 2017. 
Regular reports have been received by the Committee providing updates on 
progress being made towards completing the audit.  This report updates the 
Committee on steps taken since the last meeting in August 2018. 

1.2 A revised draft of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts was prepared and 
submitted to the last meeting of this Committee and was then passed to EY 
in advance of them returning to complete the audit through August and 
September.   

1.3 EY recommenced work in August with a small audit team and officers have 
worked with the auditors to further refine the 2016/17 accounts.  This has 
led to a number of further changes to the figures, mainly related to 
impairment and depreciation of assets.  Additionally refinements have also 
been made to the presentation of some of the notes to the accounts.   

1.4 Officers have applied the learning from the 2016/17 process as they work on 
preparing the 2017/18 accounts. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION  

2.1 To note the progress made by the External Auditor and officers in 
finalising the 2016/17 accounts. 

2.2 To note the progress made in closing the 2017/18 accounts. 

 

TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 

TITLE: ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 
SERVICE: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
Councillor Brock 
 
FINANCE 
 
MATTHEW DAVIS 

PORTFOLIO: 
 
 
WARDS:           
 
TEL:  

CORPORATE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
 
 
BOROUGHWIDE 
 
 

 
JOB TITLE: 

 
HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

 
E-MAIL: 

 
Matthew.Davis@reading.gov.
uk 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

46 
 

3. BACKGROUND AND PROCESS 
 

3.1 A revised set of accounts were presented to the August meeting of the 
Committee and formally submitted to the External Auditor subsequent to 
the meeting.  The External Auditors recommenced the audit the week after 
the Committee meeting and the audit is ongoing. 
 

3.2 Following detailed discussions with the Auditors, it has been agreed that 
identifying sufficient evidence to substantiate some creditor and debtor 
balances is not viable given the passing of time and the turnover of officers.  
Consequently, the External Auditor has indicated that they will need to 
qualify this aspect of the 2016/17 accounts. 

3.3 The Auditors will probably qualify both on grounds of uncertainty of 
recognition (i.e. does the Council actually owe the liability or does it 
actually have an asset) and measurement (i.e. is what has been recognised 
appropriately valued in the Statement of Accounts).  The Auditors are likely 
to require the Accounts to be adjusted for the measurement point, but they 
first need to quantify the sums involved. 

3.4 There are still a number of fixed asset and capital accounting issues to be 
resolved with the EY.  These will impact on the value of Property, Plant and 
Equipment and two of the unusable reserves.  Council’s expert consultants 
are working through these issues and the proposed amendments to deal with 
EY’s concerns will be with the Auditors by 21st September.   

3.5 The Council’s consultants have recommended further changes to the 
accounts for the Council’s two Public Finance Initiative (PFI) Schemes and 
provided EY with details of the changes.  EY have indicated that their 
specialist will complete his review of the revised figures and backing 
information in week commencing 24th September.  The amendments to the 
accounts will be made as soon as agreement is reached with EY.   

3.6 EY still need to complete the audit of a number of other areas of the 
accounts, but are making good progress.  The last progress log received 
from EY showed eighteen queries raised during August and the first part of 
September.  Twelve of these queries have been cleared and we are in active 
dialogue regarding the other six items. 

3.7 It had been hoped to bring the final version of the accounts to this 
committee for approval, but given the ongoing work being undertaken this is 
not possible. EYs Associate Partner, Maria Grindley, has confirmed that the 
external audit field work will be completed in early October.  However, her 
draft opinion will be subject to consultation with the Council and review by 
EY’s Professional Standards Panel.  Given the delay in the audit and the 
potential qualification, it is likely that a review by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments will also be required.   Therefore EY do not expect to be in a 

Page 32



 
 

47 
 

position to give an opinion on the accounts until late October or early 
November. 

3.8 EY have confirmed that if they qualify the 2016/17 accounts, the 2017/18 
opening balances will also be qualified due to uncertainties around the 
creditor and debtor balances.  To ensure the qualification is lifted on the 
balances at 31st March 2018, the Finance Team have commenced a full 
review of all year end balances on creditor and debtor ledger codes in 
2017/18  to ensure that they are fully evidenced and correctly calculated.   

3.9 Until the issues with fixed asset and capital accounting in 2016/17 have 
been resolved with EY it is not possible to finalise the entries in the ledgers 
for 2017/18.   

3.10 EY have advised that the 2017/18 accounts should not be finalised until they 
have finalised their opinion on the 2016/17 accounts and hence the opening 
balances at 1st April 2017 are confirmed.  This does not prevent the 
finalisation of transactions in 2017/18 ledgers and officers will finalise this 
work as soon as the exercise on creditors and debtors is complete, this will 
enable the outturn figures already reported to members to be confirmed.   

3.11 It is anticipated that the 2017/18 accounts will be ready for issue to EY in 
late November. 

4. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None arising directly from this report. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The indicative audit fee notified by EY in April 2016 for the 2016/17 audit 
was £108,938.  This fee was in line wi
[...]
 last meeting.
Going forward all new Internal and External audit recommendations will be added to
the tracker.

49
Page 35

Agenda Item 7



4.2  Prior to reporting to Committee officers responsible for implementing the specific 
recommendations are asked to update the ‘implementation tracker’.  Each 
recommendation is marked with a percentage complete which correlates to a 
red/amber/green rating depending on the percentage of completeness.  Up to 25% 
complete is marked red, between 26% and 75% complete is amber and over 75% 
complete is green. However, any recommendations that are less than 50% complete 
but have exceeded their agreed completion date are also marked red.  

4.3 Once recommendations are reported as being 100% complete to the Committee they 
will be removed from subsequent reports. 

4.4 Where there is a lack of progress with implementation, e.g. successive missing of 
implementation dates etc.  The Head of Service and responsible officer (if they are 
different) will be asked to attend a meeting of the Committee to explain the 
difficulties with implementation and the steps they are taking to address them.    

4.5 There are 106 high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations on the tracker 
attached at Appendix 1, of those 44 (42%) are currently green; 19 (18%) amber and 43 
(41%) red. This is a significant improvement on the previously reported position. 26 of 
the green recommendations are completed and will be deleted from the next report. 

Table 1. below provides a comparison of progress against the previously reported 
position. 

Table1. Progress of Audit Recommendation Implementation compared to the previous 
report. 

Green Amber Red 
September 2018 42% 18% 41% 
August 2018 24% 10% 65% 

4.6 Due to the lack of information available to date on the Foster Care recommendations, 
the Service Manager responsible for Foster Care has been asked to attend this meeting 
to explain progress on implementing the recommendations. 

5. CONTRIBUTIO

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Stevens (Chairman);

Councillors Brock, Davies (Vice-Chair), Gittings, McKenna, Terry 
and Warman.

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of 1 August 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

11. EQUAL PAY UPDATE 

Jackie Yates, Director of Resources, presented a report on the management of the equal 
pay claims and giving a current position on discussion, settlement of cases and future 
litigation.  The report stated that approximately 180 employees or former employees had 
made an equal pay claim.  This equated to approximately 258 claims, as some claimants 
were claiming in respect of more than one job role.  Of the claims received, 56% were 
represented by Thompsons Solicitors (Unison) and 44% were being represented by Doran 
Law, a no win no fee solicitor.

The report stated there were now no outstanding claimants being represented by 
Thompsons, all claims had been settled and monies paid.  There were 13 Doran claimants 
that were still going through a process.  Firstly, there were claimants from mixed roles 
where further discussions were being entered into regarding schedules of loss; and 
secondly claimants whose claims had been struck out at a jurisdictional tribunal because 
of time issues but where Doran had indicated an appeal would be lodged.  In addition, 
there were currently three claimants who were no longer represented by Thompsons or 
Doran. The Tribunal service had written to the claimants and if they wished to proceed 
with their claims, the Council would need to liaise with them directly or through their 
new representative(s).

A hearing had been scheduled for 15-17 October 2018 where the remaining claims would 
be determined if they could not be resolved beforehand.  Any appeal by Doran Law 
against the jurisdictional claimant decision would be likely to be heard in 2019, as would 
any applications for costs from either side and any further steps if Doran Law chose to 
pursue their remaining challenge to the 2011 pay and grading arrangements.

The Council had made provision for equal pay claims to be funded via capital receipts 
with £14m set aside in the 2016/17 accounts.  As part of finalising the 2017/18 accounts 
the provision would be increased through additional capital receipts.  During 2017/18, 
£5m had been paid out to claims and a further £7.1m had been paid out so far in 2018/19 
with another £1m committed to date. The remaining liability was forecast to be £2.3m.  
To date the Council had spent £1,935,443.19 on legal fees including disbursements. 

Resolved: That the progress on the management of the equal pay claims and the 
programme of litigation be noted.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

2

12. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key findings 
emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly progress report in 
August 2018.

The report set out a summary of the audit reports in respect of Additional Payments; 
Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard; Network Security; South Reading Leisure 
Centre; and Journal Testing Q1.  The report also contained details of the school audits 
and the follow-up audit of Right to Buy.  The audit of Additional Payments had been given 
limited assurance, and the full report was therefore included in a report to be considered 
in Part 2 of the agenda (Minute 17 refers).

The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress, or were planned for the 
remainder of 2018/19, and gave a summary of investigations work between April and 
June 2018.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

13. ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 1 August 2018, the Head of Finance submitted 
a report providing an update on progress with the audit of the 2016/17 and 2017/18 
accounts.  The Committee noted that the 2016/17 Accounts should originally have been 
audited and signed off by 30 September 2017, and that regular reports had been made to 
the Committee since then providing updates on progress.  

The report stated that a revised set of accounts had been presented to the Committee on 
1 August 2018 and formally submitted to the External Auditor subsequent to the meeting.  
The External Auditors had recommenced the audit following the Committee meeting and 
the audit was still ongoing.  Following detailed discussions with the Auditors, it had been 
agreed that identifying sufficient evidence to substantiate some creditor and debtor 
balances was not viable given the passing of time and the turnover of officers at the 
Council.  Consequently, the External Auditor had indicated that this aspect of the 
2016/17 accounts would need to be qualified.

There were also a number of fixed asset and capital accounting issues still to be resolved 
with EY.  These would impact on the value of Property, Plant and Equipment and two of 
the unusable reserves.  Council’s expert consultants were working through these issues 
and the proposed amendments to deal with EY’s concerns had been presented to the 
Auditors.  The Council’s consultants had recommended further changes to the accounts 
for the Council’s two Public Finance Initiative (PFI) Schemes and had provided EY with 
details of the changes.  The amendments to the accounts would be made as soon as 
agreement had been reached with EY.  

The report anticipated that EY’s external audit field work would be completed in early 
October 2018.  However, the draft opinion would be subject to consultation with the 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

3

Council and review by EY’s Professional Standards Panel.  Given the delay in the audit 
and the potential qualification, it was likely that a review by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments would also be required.  Therefore, EY did not expect to be in a position to 
give an opinion on the accounts until late October or early November 2018 at the 
earliest.  

Additionally, EY had confirmed that if the opinion on the 2016/17 accounts was qualified, 
the 2017/18 opening balances would also be qualified due to uncertainties around the 
creditor and debtor balances.  To ensure the qualification was lifted on the balances at 
31 March 2018, the Finance Team had commenced a full review of all year end balances 
on creditor and debtor ledger codes in 2017/18 to ensure that they were fully evidenced 
and correctly calculated.  Until the issues with fixed asset and capital accounting in 
2016/17 had been resolved with EY it would not be possible to finalise the entries in the 
ledgers for 2017/18.  EY had advised that the 2017/18 accounts should not be finalised 
until they had finalised their opinion on the 2016/17 accounts.  This did not prevent the 
finalisation of transactions in 2017/18 ledgers and officers would finalise this work as 
soon as the exercise on creditors and debtors was complete, which would enable the 
outturn figures already reported to members to be confirmed.  It was anticipated that 
the 2017/18 accounts would be ready for issue to EY in late November 2018.

Resolved: That the progress made by the External Auditor and officers in finalising 
the 2016/17 accounts be noted.

14. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

Further to Minute 8 of the meeting held on 1 August 2018, Jackie Yates, Director of 
Resources, submitted a report setting out, at Appendix 1, the Implementation of Audit 
Recommendations tracker report.

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage complete 
which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, between 26% 
and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations that were less than 
50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date were also marked red.  In 
the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 106 high and medium risk recommendations 
from Internal Audit, of which 44 (42%) were currently green, 19 (18%) were amber and 43 
(41%) were red.  This was a significant improvement on the previously reported position 
on 1 August 2018. 

Due to the lack of information available on the Foster Care recommendations at the 
previous meeting, the Service Manager responsible for Foster Care, Jackie Hooper 
attended the meeting to explain progress on implementing those recommendations.

Resolved:

(1) That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and the 
responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

4

(2) That a written update be provided to members of the Committee on the 
progress made so far to implement the audit recommendations in 
relation to Foster Care and a further report be submitted to the 
Committee, in the New Year once the Foster Care Handbook had been 
updated in accordance with Audit Recommendation 45, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.

15. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 

The Committee noted that the external auditor had commented, as necessary, during 
consideration of the items listed above and had no further contributions to make.

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved –
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), members of the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the following item below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to that Act.

17. INTERNAL AUDITOR QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report on the findings emanating from the 
audit report in respect of Additional Payments.  Additional payments covered a range of 
areas including acting up allowances, honoraria for undertaking a discrete project or 
piece of work over and above normal duties, overtime and market supplements.  The 
Council had spent approximately £2.287m on additional payments, excluding overtime, in 
2017/18.  In addition, around £1.6m had been paid in both 2016/17 and 2017/18 in 
overtime.  The aim of the audit had been to review the systems and processes which 
govern honoraria and additional payments, including checking that they were consistently 
applied, robust, appropriate and complied with HR policies.  Although HR policies were 
largely in place for the various types of additional payments such as acting up 
allowances, honoraria and market supplements, most of these policies had not been 
updated recently.  However, the ‘limited assurance’ had not been derived from a lack of 
HR rules and procedures, but from a lack of adherence to them.  The full internal audit 
report was attached to the report as an appendix, which included five recommendations 
to address the risks that had been identified.

Resolved –

(1) That the review of employment policies, which would ultimately be 
presented to the Personnel Committee for approval, which was being 
carried out by the Head of HR & Organisational Development be noted 
and endorsed;



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

5

(2) That the Chief Auditor’s recommendations set out in the internal audit 
report be endorsed and the Management responses to those 
recommendations be noted;

(3) That a further report on the progress made to address the risks set out in 
the Internal Audit report be submitted to the Committee’s meeting on 16 
April 2018.

(Exempt information as specified in paragraph 3)

(The meeting closed at Time Not Specified)


